The profitability and the value of our portfolio (including interest rate swaps and other hedging transactions) may be
adversely affected during any period as a result of changing interest rates.  The following table quantifies the potential
changes in economic net interest income and portfolio value given a 75 basis point parallel interest rate shock in 25
basis point intervals.  All changes in income and value are measured as percentage changes from the projected net
interest income and portfolio value using the September 30, 2013 level of interest rates. This scenario analysis
includes various assumptions regarding levels of prepayments, expectations regarding the volatility of future interest
rates, the amount of leverage we employ, reinvestment rates on principal received during the course of the year,
Agency mortgage-backed securities spreads to U.S. Treasury securities and interest rate swaps, as well as our yields to
funding spreads. As a result, actual results could differ significantly from these estimates.

Change in Interest Rate
Projected Percentage Change in
Economic Net Interest Income(1)

Projected Percentage Change in
Portfolio Value, with Effect of
Interest Rate Swaps and Other
Hedging Transactions (2)

-75 Basis Points (26.7%) 0.3%
-50 Basis Points (19.0%) 0.2%
-25 Basis Points (10.3%) 0.2%

Edgar Filing: ANNALY CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC - Form 10-Q

102

Base Interest Rate - -
+25 Basis Points 6.8% (0.3%)
+50 Basis Points 13.4% (0.6%)
+75 Basis Points 19.2% (1.0%)

(1)  Change in annual economic net interest income. Includes interest expense on interest rate swaps.
(2)  Projected Percentage Change in Portfolio Value is based on instantaneous moves in interest rates.

52

Edgar Filing: ANNALY CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC - Form 10-Q

103

   Methods for evaluating interest rate risk include an analysis of our interest rate sensitivity "gap" and
measurement of duration and convexity. The gap is the difference between Interest Earning Assets and Interest
Bearing Liabilities maturing or re-pricing within a given time period.  A gap is considered positive when the amount